

**IN COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO  
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**Franklin County, Ohio**

**NO. 16APE-03-161**

**REGULAR CALENDAR**

---

**CHARLES EARL,**

**Appellant,**

**VS.**

**OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION,**

**Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the Franklin County  
Court of Common Pleas**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

Mark R. Brown (# 81941)  
303 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 236-6590  
Fax: (614) 236-6956  
E-mail: [mbrown@law.capital.edu](mailto:mbrown@law.capital.edu)

Mark G. Kafantaris (#80392)  
625 City Park Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43206  
Tel: (614) 223-1444  
Fax: (614) 300-5123  
E-mail: [mark@kafantaris.com](mailto:mark@kafantaris.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Assignments of Error .....	1
Issues Presented for Review .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Facts.....	5
Argument .....	28
I. The <u>Full</u> Commission Possessed the Authority to Rule on the Merits .....	30
II. The Common Pleas Court Erred By Not Following this Court's Holding in <i>Common Cause/Ohio</i> .....	36
A. Proper Application of <i>Common Cause/Ohio</i> Demonstrates that the Full Commission's Action was Adjudicatory .....	38
B. Casey's and the Kasich Campaign's Motions to Dismiss Were Based on Their Legal Interpretations of Ohio's Campaign Finance Laws .....	39
C. Casey's and the Kasich Campaign's Affirmative Defenses Do Not Equate With an Absence of Probable Cause .....	44
D. Earl's Argument That Probable Cause Existed Does Not Mean that the Commission Could Only Rule Based on Probable Cause .....	46
III. Commission Members' Questions and Statements Reveal that	

They Considered Casey's and the Kasich Campaign's Legal Arguments ..... 47

IV. The Wealth of Evidence Presented Makes it Unlikely that the Full Commission Dismissed Based on a Lack of Probable Cause ..... 50

V. Newly Discovered Evidence Proves that the Kasich Campaign Coordinated Earl's Removal With Casey ..... 52

Conclusion ..... 59

Certificate of Service ..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Billis v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 146 Ohio App.3d 360, 766 N.E.2d 198 (10th Dist. 2001) .....	32
<i>Common Cause/Ohio v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 150 Ohio App.3d 31, 2002-Ohio-5965, 779 N.E.2d 766 (10th Dist.) .....	1, 2, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 46, 47
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Spicer</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 247, 2005-Ohio-4768, 834 N.E.2d 332 .....	47
<i>Earl v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , No. 15CV-05973, OA211 at K64-65 (Franklin Court of Common Pleas, Feb. 29, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir.), <i>stay denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2164 (2014) .....	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , No. 13-953 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	3, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 23, 55
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 2014 WL 3928293 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 302 F.R.D. 472 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	9, 16
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 2015 WL 5766518 (S.D. Ohio 2015) .....	13, 14, 54
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 2016 WL 447566	

(S.D. Ohio 2016) ..... 14, 53

*State v. Cooper*, 170 Ohio App.3d 418,  
2007-Ohio-1186, 867 N.E.2d 493 (4th Dist.) ..... 45

**State Statutes**

R.C. 3517.01(16) ..... 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 47, 49, 51, 52

R.C. 3517.01(C)(17) ..... 43

Senate Bill 193 ..... 2, 12, 14

**State Regulations**

Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-11(A) ..... 32, 33, 35, 36

Ohio Admin. Code 3517-1-01(B) ..... 34

**Miscellaneous**

Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 1980-57 ..... 29, 42

Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 1983-37 ..... 29

Ray Long, *Libertarian Grimm could play spoiler in governor race*,  
CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Oct. 27, 2014 ..... 6

Ohio Campaign Finance Handbook ..... 29

Ohio Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2003 ELC-01  
(Sept. 18, 2003) ..... 29

Ohio House of Representatives Journal, Nov. 6, 2013 ..... 7

Ohio Senate Journal, Nov. 6, 2013 ..... 7

*Ohio: Two Libertarians Removed From Ballot*, N.Y. TIMES,  
March 7, 2014 ..... 8

Jeremy Pelzer, *Ohio Republican Party paid \$300,000 in legal bills  
to keep Libertarian candidate off ballot*,  
CLEVELAND.COM, May 19, 2015 ..... 9

*Republican National Committee Files a Brief in Defense of New  
Hampshire Ballot Access Law*, BALLOT ACCESS NEWS ..... 6

John Michael Spinelli, *In 5-2 OEC Ruling, Kasich Campaign  
Caper Coddled. LPO Considers Options*,  
PLUNDERBUND, May 22, 2015 ..... 52
